

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA  
ATLANTA DIVISION

GRAY FINANCIAL GROUP, INC.,	)	
LAURENCE O. GRAY, and ROBERT	)	
C. HUBBARD, IV,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	Civil Action File
v.	)	No. 1:15-cv-0492-LMM
	)	
UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND	)	
EXCHANGE COMMISSION,	)	
	)	
Defendant.	)	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION  
FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Terry R. Weiss  
Michael J. King  
Greenberg Traurig, LLP  
3333 Piedmont Road, NE  
Terminus 200, Suite 2500  
Atlanta, Georgia 30305  
Telephone: (678) 553-2603  
Facsimile: (678) 553-2604

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THIS COURT HAS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION UNDER 28 U.S.C. §1331 BECAUSE CONGRESS HAS NEITHER EXPLICITLY NOR IMPLICITLY PRECLUDED JUDICIAL REVIEW .....	3
II. PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION TO ENJOIN THE SEC’S ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING AGAINST THEM.....	5
A. Plaintiffs are Likely to Succeed on the Merits that the SEC Administrative Proceeding is Unconstitutional Because the Appointment of SEC ALJs Violates Article II’s Appointments Clause and Statutory Law, and SEC ALJs’ Dual For-Cause Removal Scheme Violates Article II.....	6
1. This Court Correctly Held in <i>Hill</i> that SEC ALJs are Inferior Officers .....	6
2. This Court Found, Under the Same Circumstances, that there is a Substantial Likelihood of Success on the Appointments Clause Violation.....	7
3. SEC ALJs were Appointed in Violation of Statutory Requirements .....	10
4. The Administrative Proceeding is Unconstitutional Under Article II Because It is Presided Over by an Executive Inferior Officer Shielded from Removal by at Least Two Layers of Tenure Protection.....	11
B. The Court Already Found that There is Irreparable Harm if the SEC’s Administrative Proceeding Is Not Enjoined. ....	15

C. The Court Also Found that the Remaining Preliminary  
Injunction Factors Weigh in Favor of Granting the Motion. ....17

CONCLUSION .....17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	9
<i>Four Seasons Hotels &amp; Resorts, B.V. v. Consorcio Barr, S.A.</i> , 320 F.3d 1205 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	5
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	7, 11, 13, 15
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991) .....	1, 6, 7, 9, 12
<i>Hill v. SEC</i> , 1:15-cv-1801-LMM, at 35-42 (N.D. Ga. June 8, 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Intercollegiate Broad. Sys. Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Bd.</i> , 684 F.3d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>Kuretski v. Comm’r</i> , 755 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 2015 WL 2340860 (May 18, 2015).....	13
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988) .....	12
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974).....	14
<i>Odebrecht Const., Inc. v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 715 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	16
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995).....	2, 9
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	13
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994).....	4
<i>Touche Ross &amp; Co. v. SEC</i> , 609 F.2d 570 (2nd Cir. 1979) .....	4
<i>United States v. Lane</i> , 64 M.J. 1 (2006) .....	9

**U.S. Constitution**

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 1 ..... 11

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2 ..... 7

U.S. Const. art. II, § 3 ..... 11

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 1202(d) ..... 11

5 U.S.C. § 3105 ..... 10

5 U.S.C. § 7521(a)-(b) ..... 11

15 U.S.C. § 78d(a) ..... 10

15 U.S.C. § 78d(b)(1) ..... 10

15 U.S.C. § 78u-2 ..... 4

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 3, 4

**Other Authorities**

17 C.F.R. § 201.360(a)(2) ..... 16

Kent Barnett, *Resolving the ALJ Quandary*, 66 Vand. L. Rev. 797  
(2013) ..... 15

Sarah N. Lynch, *SEC Judge Who Took on the ‘Big Four’ Known for  
Bold Moves*, Reuters, Feb. 2, 2014 ..... 2

*Sec. of Ed. Review of Admin. Law Judge Decisions*,  
15 U.S. Op. Off. Legal Counsel 8, 1991 WL 499882 (Jan. 31,  
1991) ..... 15
